SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 11th April, 2005

<u>S.I. No. 12</u>

{Legal Notice No. 41]

ير. من به عمر

PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (NO. 7 OF 1997)

APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER OF THE RENNELL AND BELLONA PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 20 subsection (1) and (4) of the Provincial Government Act 1997, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Premier of Rennell and Bellona Province, (Hon. Mathew Taupongi Giusaga, MPA), I, STEPHEN PAENI, MP, Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development hereby appoint:-

Hon. Wickly Sibolo Taungaika, MPA as Minister responsible for Agriculture and Fisheries (in place of Hon. William Kauga, MPA whose appointment is revoked forthwith).

to be member of the Rennell and Bellona Provincial Executive with effect from 24th March 2005.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of April, 2005.

HON. STEPHEN PAENI, MP Minister of Provincial Government and Constituency Development

47

[Legal Notice No. 42]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN No. 43 of 1978

APPOINTMENT OF MAGISTRATE

IN exercise of its powers under section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission hereby appoints

MANDIN KAPIN

to be a Magistrate from 10th day of March, 2005.

Dated at Honiara this fourth day of April, 2005.

Frank O Kabui CSI, CMG, OBE Acting Chairman Judicial and Legal Service Commission

{Legal Notice No. 43]

MARGISTRATES' COURTS ACT (Cap. 20)

WARRANT EMPOWERING MAGISTRATE TO HOLD PRINCIPAL MAGISTRATE'S COURT

UNDER Section 118 of the Constitution the Judicial and Legal Service Commission has appointed MANDIN KAPIN to be a Magistrate.

NOW THEREFORE under section 7 of the Magistrates Courts Act, I, FRANK OFAGIORO KABUI CSI, CMG, OBE give power under my hand and the seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands to MANDIN KAPIN from 10th March 2005 to hold a Principal Magistrate's Court and to exercise all the powers and jurisdiction given by the Magistrates' Courts Act or any other Act to a Principal Magistrate. Dated at Honiara this fourth day of April, 2005.

49

•

Hon. Justice Frank O Kabui CSI, CMG, OBE Acting Chief Justice

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government . .

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.